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INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Utah Clean Energy (“hereinafter UCE”) appreciates the opportunity to provide comments 

in the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power’s 2025 Avoided Cost Input Changes Quarterly 

Compliance Filing, filed on May 7, 2025, in Docket No. 25-035-30. 

UCE recommends that the Public Service Commission (hereinafter “the Commission”) 

postpone approval of the Schedule 38 Avoided Costs filed by Rocky Mountain Power (hereinafter 

“the Company”) until such time as 1) the Company obtains acknowledgement from the 

Commission regarding their novel-jurisdictional modeling approach in the 2025 IRP, and, 2) the 

Company corrects errors in their resource cost accounting methodology in the 2025 IRP, which 

the Company has indicated will occur in the 2025 IRP Update. In the meantime, UCE recommends 

that the Commission use the Avoided Costs from Schedule 38, filed in Docket No. 24-035-35 on 

March 18, 2025 (for 2024 Q4), which is based on the 2023 IRP Update. 

mailto:LRB@LaurenBarrosLaw.com


2 
 

DISCUSSION 

UCE raised several fundamental concerns regarding the Company’s 2025 IRP in the UCE 

comment filed September 26, 2025, in Docket No. 25-035-22. Relevant to the Avoided Cost 

methodology, UCE highlighted problems with the Preferred Portfolio, the jurisdictional allocation 

methodology, and the load forecast. The 2025 IRP has significant methodological changes as 

compared to prior IRPs. During the Company’s Technical Conference Presentation in Docket No. 

25-035-T03 (Schedule 37, slide 10), the Company presented recent significant changes to Avoided 

Costs when transitioning between the 2023 IRP Update to the 2025 IRP: 

 

Recently on September 30, 2025, the Company filed its 2025 Q2 quarterly compliance 

filing in this docket (Docket Number 25-035-30). In this filing, the Company provides updated 

levelized avoided costs, based on the 2025 IRP, as a “non-routine” update. These updated costs 

show a further dramatic departure from prior avoided costs, with solar dropping to $3.58/MWh 

and wind dropping to $5.44/MWh (using 2026-2040). This represents a 90% decrease in solar and 

80% decrease in wind avoided costs compared to the 2024 Q4 avoided costs shown in the figure 

above. As the 2025 IRP contains novel and contested methodology changes, and has not yet been 

acknowledged by the Commission, it is premature to update the Avoided Costs based on the 2025 

IRP. 

A second issue is the error that the Company identified in the 2025 IRP annual cost 

escalation factors for wind and solar resources, first presented in the June 18, 2025 Technical 
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Conference in Docket No. 25-035-T03. UCE submitted a Data Request to the Company’s 2025 

IRP in Docket No. 25-035-22, asking the Company to clarify how this error affected the Supply 

Side Resource Table. The Company’s response1 stated that “The escalation rate error PacifiCorp 

identified in its 2025 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) supply-side resource table technology cost 

escalation rates were included in all 2025 IRP model runs.” In response to additional questions 

regarding how this error affected the supply-side resource table, the Company stated: “PacifiCorp 

recognizes the difficulty stakeholders may have in identifying how NREL’s 2024 Annual 

Technology Baseline (ATB) was utilized in PacifiCorp’s 2025 IRP supply-side resource table and 

looks forward to enhancing the supply-side resource table for better understanding and clarity in 

the 2025 IRP Update and 2027 IRP.” In the Company’s September 30, 2025 filing of its 2025 Q2 

quarterly compliance report in this docket (Docket Number 25-035-30), the Company proposes as 

a routine update the correction to the cost escalation factors, but still does not provide an 

explanation or additional clarity. Until the Company provides that clarity to stakeholders, expected 

in the 2025 IRP Update, UCE recommends that the Commission use the Avoided Costs from 

Schedule 38, filed in Docket No. 24-035-35 on March 18, 2025 (for 2024.Q4), which is based on 

the 2023 IRP Update. 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2025. 
Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Lauren R. Barros 
Lauren Barros 
Lauren Barros Law 
Attorney for Utah Clean Energy 

 
 

 
 

1 See Company’s September 5, 2025 response to UCE DR 2.2 and 2.4, provided as Attachment A to these 
Comments). 



4 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 25-035-30 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email on this 
3rd day of October, 2025, on the following: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Max Backlund (max.backlund@pacificorp.com)  
Dan MacNeil (daniel.macneil@pacificorp.com) 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com)  
Rocky Mountain Power  
 
Sara Montoya (sara.montoya@slc.gov)  
Christopher Thomas (christopher.thomas@slc.gov)  
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)  
Salt Lake City Attorney’s Office 
Salt Lake City Department of Sustainability  
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C.  
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)  
Utah Assistant Attorneys General  
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)  
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov)  
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov)  
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) (ocs@utah.gov)  
Office of Consumer Services 
 
 

/s/ Lauren R. Barros    

mailto:logan@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:utahdockets@pacificorp.com
mailto:max.backlund@pacificorp.com
mailto:daniel.macneil@pacificorp.com
mailto:jana.saba@pacificorp.com
mailto:sara.montoya@slc.gov
mailto:christopher.thomas@slc.gov
mailto:mgalt@utah.gov
mailto:akanderson@utah.gov
mailto:thomas.phillips@sierraclub.org
mailto:prussell@jdrslaw.com
mailto:sarah@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:rose.monahan@sierraclub.org
mailto:nancy.kelly@westernresources.org
mailto:LRB@LaurenBarrosLaw.com
mailto:ocs@utah.gov

	Introduction and Summary of Recommendations
	Discussion

